DURKOPP
ADLER

8700
EHHx
Parts List






DURKOPP

ADLER
Z 4 B 3X PARTS CONTENTS

A HlEZEHEMachine Bed Frame MechaniSm «-«--ccerreermemmmmmmnniina. 1

B.EFEIBE Cover MeChaniSM <« rrrrrrmrrrmmme e 3

C . I3 ZH Crank Shaft Drive Mechanism «-oeeeoeeveieni, v
D . T&KLIPH Thread Tension MechanisSm --c-rooeeemmmmmmmnia 9
E.d &k 4 Thread Guide & Thead Take-Up Mechanism ------coeeeeene 11
F AFFF S0 Needle MECRANISI ««crerrrerteieieieeie e ee e 13
G.LEEHZ MY Upper Looper Driver Mechianiam «-«oeeeeeeiii. 15
H.TZE 4 %14 Lower Looper Driver Mechianiam «---eoveeieeneii. 17
| .8 Z £ ZB4 Chain Stitch Looper Mechanism -« eeeveeeeiii, 19
J EZFPATT IR Feed MECNANISM «rrrrrrrrrrmrerrririeiieieteeeieeee e, 21
K. E T TEREKNifEe Drive MECRANISM «ccerrrerrrreirmtiirieieeieaieeaeans 25
L B E B EBEPress FOOt MECRANISI -« rrrerrrmrernieiiieeeiieietieeeeeeeaen 27
M SESEEBE Lubrication MECRANISI  «--rerrerrmrmrtieieaaeiee e 29
N .28 E M ACCESSOMIES MECRANMISI  «rrrrrrrrrrrrrrmmrrrrrrreeieeeaeaaaaaaaaaaaaans 31
O .£ Bz 4 (ES) Automatic Thread Trimming Mechanism (ES) ----------- 35

P .20t 365 E M & A H(ES) Special Parts For Stepping Presser Foot Lifting (ES) -+ 37
Q SKD%FH{CF Specia| Parts For SKD  ccrrrrmmm e 39
R *ﬂﬁ&%‘l‘ﬁ[éﬂ Model And Needle Group ............................................. 41



DURKOPP
ADLER

[+ Machine Bed Frame Mechanism

P =
sya
[=]

A 7

[
!

17

="
.E/SW(\W/
S \g S




DURKOPP

ADLER

A .#H%E &4 Machine Bed Frame Mechanism

rﬁg B S REF NO. AR DESCRIPTION 3% fg; A;ZzT 5H
A-1 SG2321-026400 B R 9 A B AL IT 14 Spring Pin $5X20 1 1 1
A-3 $G2321-020100 LI 2 Pipe 2 2 2 2
A-4 SG2319-056300 B3k Plugs 1 1 1 1
A-5 SG2319-095500 T4 £l FLAR I 2 Plug 1 1

AT SG6132-060251 B AR B S BRI AT Bolt 2 2 2 2
A-8 SG2319-010900 M3k 32 HE Bed Pin 4 4 4 4
A-9 SG2312-010202 M7 Frame 1 1 1 1
A-10 [SG6120-040161 AT Screw M4X16 4 4 4 4
A-11 |SG2321-025700 iR Oil Sight Window 1 1 1 1
A-11-1[SG2319-001300 S el Oil Proof Pad 1 1 1 1
A-12  [562321-025800 I 7T Plug - T
A-13  [SG2312-021002 el Top Cover 1 1 1 1
A-14 [SG2312-021500 | 5 B A Gasket 1 1 1 1
A-15 |SG2312-020400 T i 2% df 2 Gasket 1 1 1 1
A-16 |SG2312-021202 T B Left Cover 1 1 1 1
A-17 [SG6120-040101 7r. # IR ET Screw M4X10 5 5 5 5
A-18 |SG2312-020600 7 37 B8 S 4 Bracket 1 1 1 1
A-19 |SG6304-130601 B 47 B2 S S T Ry Washer ¢6.8X@11.2X1.3 1 1 1 1
A-20  [SG2319-021800 7 47 B S LA AT Screw M11/64-40,¢6X6.5X3.5 1 1 1 1
A-21 [SG2319-022200 B 4 Eye Guard 1 1 1 1
A-22 " |S66303-100328 By Washer ¢3.4X@7X0.5 2| 2 [ 2| 2
A-23  |SG6112-030051 [y 47 BB IR 5T Screw 2 2 2 2




DURKOPP
ADLER

B.=

B Cover Mechanism

kv

=
JCH

I 3 il =
! e e

" THTR

=




DURKOPP

ADLER

B.E%&#8 Cover Mechanism
rﬁg B2 REF NO. &R DESCRIPTION = izf ASQ'\;'ZT o
B-1 $G2319-024103 s Cloth Plate Ass’y 1 1 1 1
B-2 SG2316-02-24 4G FF AT 8 R R Bracket (| (1) | (1) | (D)
B-3 SG2319-01-14-01 B44% & 41 Cloth Plate Ass’y (| (1) | (O | (D
B-4 SG6146-040061 45 G R IRET Screw M4x6 (| (1) | (1) | (D)
B-5 SG2316-02-17 4GB Sewing Table Shaft Sleeve (O | (W | (1) | (D
B-6 SG23-06203110-09 | 5% & 5 4l 7 2] Washer (O | (M | (1) | (D
B-7 SG2316-02-18 4 G LA R ET Screw (| (1) | (1) | (D)
B-8 $G2319-024800 4 f T ERR Cushion Rubber 2 2 2 2
B-9 SG6303-100438 5T Bk A Washer 2 2 2 2
B-10 |SG6120-040081 g6 N R HERIRAT Screw ¢ m4x8 2 2 2 2
B-11 [S66304-100408 |44 FESHEsmHaE | Washer 64 . T
B-12 |SG6120-040201 S5 T B AMRET Screw M4x20 1 1 1 1
B-13 [SG2319-023800 YETEE Side Cover 1 1 1 1
B-14 [SG2319-020700 S ST B Pin ¢4x120 1 1 1 1
B-15 [SG6120-040101 Tl B R BB R AT Screw M4x10 3 3 3 3
B-16 [SG2319-020800 i SR ST B B A o Spring ¢0.8 1 1 1 1
B-17 |SG6146-040048 i B A R T Screw M4x4 2 2 2 2
B-18 [S62312-020400 i SR Hinge 1 1 1 1
B-19 [SG6001-000011 T B e 2 A R bR Caution Label 1 1 1 1
(B-20 |S66120-030061  |HIEFCHI TP AL RAMURET | ScrewM3xe 1|1 | 1| 1
B-21 [|SG6001-231203 =R FRIERE Threading Diagram 1 1

SG6001-231204 WESR 2 e el Threading Diagram 1

S66001-231205 LR AR Threading Diagram1 1 1
B-22 |SG2319-021000 T SR 5E R A AR Latch T=0.9 1 1 1 1
B-23 |SG6120-040051 Tl FR e B A AR MR AT Screw M4x5 1 1 1 1
B-26 [SG2319-020900 B B SEHT T A2 A5 BRI Latch T=2.0 1 1 1 1
B-27 |562319-020202 i 5% Front Cover(right) 1 1 1 1
B-28 |SG2319-020400 FLLG T B R B Front Cover(left) 1 1

$G2319-020300 = UL R B A B AR Front Cover(left) 1 1
[B-29 [SG6120-040051 |®iEEse/cSpigET | ScrewMd4xs | 3] 3 | 3 [ 3
B-30 [|SG2316-02-22 G I R ARF A R ET Screw M4 (| (W | (1) | (D)
B-31 [SG2316-02-33 G RRT A H % Spring (O | (W | (1) | (D)
B-32 |SG2316-02-21 5 EIRTF Plate Hand (O | (W | (1) | (D
B-33 |SG6120-040101 R T A B AR ARET Screw M4x10 2 2 2 2
B-34 |SG2319-093003 AT AR CoverT=55 1 1 1 1
B-35 [SG6120-040121 FEE T T Screw M4x12 2 2 2 2
B-36 |SG6120-040101 i B ] E H AT Screw M4x10 1 1 1 1
B-37 [SG2319-021300 i B 5 ] 7 FlatSpring T=0.7 1 1 1 1
B-38 [SG6001-000012 SRR Label 1 1 1 1
B-39 [SG2319-026900 g6 N B IR A A Limit Seat 1 1 1 1
B-40 [sG6120-030061  [#4 |ScrewM3x6 I




DURKOPP
ADLER

B.Z & % Cover Mechanism




DURKOPP

ADLER
B.E % &8 Cover Mechanism
%S 1 mg ReF NO. & DESCRIPTION 7 iz; ASXT o
B-40 [SG2321-157400 THI 2 ek i 3 0o 2 28 Thread Guide 1 1
SG2319-157600 THT 206 Tk il ik 2 2 Thread Guide 1 1
B-41 [SG2319-041200 WL I 2tk Tension Guide 1 1 1 1
B-42 [SG6120-040101 [EERER RN ) Screw M4x10 1 1 1 1
B-43 [SG2319-157100 THT 28 Tk il Silicone Oil Resorvoir(uppper) 1 1 1 1
B-44 |SG2321-157300 THI 28 Tk i B Felt T=4.0 1 1
SG2319-157500 T 2 fi: vl FeltT=4.0 1 1
B-45 [SG2319-157700 THT 286 Tk il 6 72 44 Bk CoverT=0.5 1 1 1 1
B-46 |SG2312-022902 oy Cover 1 1 1 1
IB-47 |SG62321-021500 e 1 I A U B
B-48 [SG2319-021900 HL52 72 b 26 BB AT Screw M4x8 5 5 5 5
B-49 |SG2319-021400 J& 5 B Cover Plate 1 1 1 1
B-50 |SG6128-040101 J& 55 IR ET Screw M4x12 4 4 4 4
B-54 [SG6120-040161 4% & FR A U 1 18 4T Screw M4x16 1 1 1 1
B-55 [SG6301-010401 H 5 PR A 1 5T 08 R) Nut M4 T=3 1 1 1 1
B-56 [SG6112-035041 G N HAT R AL IR Screw M3.5x4 1 1 1 1
B-57 [SG2319-024000 #a T HEBK Cushion Rubber 1 1 1 1
B-58 [SG2319-024300 6 T EERM T Latch 1 1 1 1
B-59 [SG2319-024500 e N BB AL 4 Plate 1 1 1 1
B-60 |SG6113-040081 4G T BATIR AL  ZRIRET Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
B-61 |SG2319-156303 S BUE R Needle Silicone Oil Box Assembly (3, 4) 1 T I
SG2319-156503 L AL TE T LA Needle Silicone Oil Box Assembly (5) 1 1
B-62 [SG2316-02-36 BUEFHE o & Silicone Oil Reservoir(lower) (] (M| (1] (D
B-63 |SG6120-040101 BV Ak b 0 18] 52 41 A R AT Screw M4x10 1 1 1 1
B-64 [SG2316-02-38 WL il 5 ik vl 2 e Dellvery Pipe Clamp @) [ @ [ @ | (2
B-65 [SG2316-02-39-02 BUEF 1k o 5 ik oh For Tubing (1] (| (1] (D
B-66 [SG2316-02-39-01 BUEF ek 2 L voh 5 i 2k Oil Line (O | (1) | (1) | (D
B-67 [SG2316-02-40 WLET Bl v 20 28 T 1 2 Frame The Jam (| @ | (1) | (D
B-68 [SG2316-02-39 BUE 1 3 74 2 ¢ Needle Thread Lubrication (1 | (1)
SG2316-02-39A BUET fi il 74 20 22 Needle Thread Lubrication (1 | (D)
(B-69 ~|SG6120-040101 WL R v 4 40 AR kg k] Screw M4x10 2 2 T2 e
B-70 [SG2321-157000 BUEE 1k e 74 20 B ] 1 Fixed Needle (W[ | | m
B-71 [SG2316-02-41 PUET i il 74 20 B Oil Felt 10x7x15 (D | (| | D
B-72 |SG9803 981008 SZ 7 Type Plate 1 1 1
B-73 [SG2319-021900 VD iigi Ly Screw M4X10 1 1 1 1
B-74 |SG2321-157200 AR Cover 1 1 1 1
B-75 |SG2316-02-37 WL i o & 55 Cover 1 1 1 1




DURKOPP
ADLER

C .= #IxEh 2R Crank Shaft Drive Mechanism




DURKOPP

ADLER
C .FiMIXKENER 14 Crank Shaft Drive Mechanism
FS |ms REF NO 2R DESCRIPTION AR AMT
NG, . 3%k | 4%k | 5% | 5H

c-1 SG2319-031103 F b Crank Shaft 1

S62319-030403 i Crank Shaft 1

S62319-031303 S Crank Shaft 1

$SG2319-030503 F b Crank Shaft 1
c-2 SG2319-033800 T2 Bl ~F g He2bg Balance Weight 2 2 2 2
c-3 SG6120-030081 F O 45 B kT Screw M3x8 4 4 4 4
C-4 SG2319-031900 = oy i B Y Pin 1 1 1 1
Cc-5 SG2319-030300 X gl R 0 AT Screw M6x8 1 1
C-6 S62321-032100 Itk A2 b K 8 ) 2 Sealed Cap T=2.5 1 1
- 5623192032200 T 2R il e e R R e Sealed Cap T=4 _ ; . B T
c-7 SG6120-040081 I Al A ol R R B 2 8 AT Screw M4x8 3 3

SG6113-040101 Yl A K 5 b 2 MR AT Screw M4x10 2 2

SG6112-040101 iy A K 55 2 A AT Screw M4x10 1 1
c-8 SG6382-400200 3 fil 77 Fi AR OTH B ORing 2 2 2 2
c-9 SG2316-03-06/02 Itk /7 b K 21 Ball Bearing Ass'y 1 1 1 1
C-9-1 [SG6351-062027 F A b K Ball Bearing 6202LB (1) I NGORG]
€-9-2 |SG31-30012000-09 3 %l T i AR OTEY B ORing 1 1 1 1
C-10 |SG2319-032900 ER L e Spring 1 1 1 1
C-11 |[SG6351-062030 ER LR T Ball Bearing 6203 2 2 2 2
C-13 [SG2319-030200 3 fy 0 Washer o L I I
C-14 [S62321-033100 3 daly g 02 e P Qil Seal 1 1 1 1
C-15 |SG6382-170150 I fily 3 it 2 e PO B ORing 1 1 1 1
C-16 [SG2319-030800 T2 i 1 i Shaft Joint Shaft 1 1
C-17 [SG2319-033200 Ik G b K 2 Right Cover 1 1 1 1
C-18 [SG6120-040121 A2l 5 Bl R R IR ET Screw M4x12 3 3 3 3
C-19 |SG2319-032800 ¥R Middle Bush for Crank Shaft Center 1 1 1 1
C-20 [SG2316-03-06-02 /7 R Bearing Sleeve (D | ) [ | D
C-21 [SG6146-050108 i /7 o K A W AT Screw 1 1 1 1
C-22 [SG6146-050051 F il A K S R AT Screw 1 1 1 1




DURKOPP
ADLER

D .j¥ %k 281 Thread Tension Mechanism




DURKOPP

ADLER

D . g%k R 24 Thread Tension Mechanism
B2 |me REF NO. 2 DESCRIPTION = il; ':QQT v
D-1 SG2319-040404 VY 2% e 2 2% K 4 A Four Wire Clamp Wire Assembly 1

SG2319-040504 T2k e 2k A R H A Five Wire Clamp Wire Assembly 1 1
D-2 SG2319-040403 R e e A% O AR three-Wire Clamp Wire Assembly 1
D-3 SG2316-04-01A THI 28 92 26 2% 4L (40 £ Thread Tension Device Assembly (| () [ ) | (D)
D-4 $62316-04-01C JEE £k I 2 2% A (5 A Thread Tension Device Assembly (1)

$62316-040103 Ji< 2k I 2k 2% 20 1 (B D Thread Tension Device Assembly (1 | (D
D-5 SG2316-04-01D JES £ e 2k 2% A A (5 ) Thread Tension Device Assembly (1) | (W | (1) | (D)
D-6 SG2316-04-01B TH] 2k I 2k 45 4 (3 1) Thread Tension Device Assembly (D | () | (0] (D)
D-17 SG2319-042300 WAL e 22 45 i 2R A Thread Guide 3| @ | @ | W
D-8  |SG2319-01-12 | Rekdsddkmw  [Wireboad (D (O [ () | (1)
D-9 SG6113-040081 & 2 % S IR Ik 2R AR MR AT Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
D-10 |SG0101-021000 T RE 5 Sk R AT Screw SM11/64-40 L=6 1

10



DURKOPP
ADLER

E 3P H Thread Guide & Thead Take-Up Mechanism

T2k

11




DURKOPP

ADLER
E . dZ& %k 24 Thread Guide & Thead Take-Up Mechanism
F5 ES REF NO 2R DESCRIPTION 5 %Z% AMT
NO. | & : 3% | 4%k | 5% | 5H
E-1 SG2321-054400 VY 2k - B2k o 2 AR A 1 Thread Guide Ass'y 1
$62321-054300 =8 Bk 2R 0 2 i 4 1 Thread Guide Ass'y 1
E-1-1 |SG2316-05-01-01 VU2 b Bk 28 it 22 ik Thread Guide (1)
SG2321-054300 =2k Bk LRIt Lk Thread Guide (1)
E-1-2 [SG2316-05-01-02 PR R 2 B Pin (1) | (1
E-2 SG6146-040048 PR T A R R AT Screw M4x4 1 1
E-3 SG2321-054100 It 2 F0R-F S Thread Guide Holder 1 1
E-4 SG6120-040061 PR R I 2 MRS e R ET Screw M4x6 1 1
E-5 SG2321-055400 VU 28 B i 2R AR Thread Guide 1
$G2321-055302 =R AT I 2R AR Thread guide ) 1 N
[E-6 |S66120-040051 | #F4Fid iz~ |ScrewM4xs 1 1
E-7 SG2321-052300 B A Sk e iR Thread Retainer Bracket 1 1 1 1
E-8 SG2321-052400 B e #L Sk i 2R i Thread Retainer 1 1 1 1
E-9 SG2321-052500 B L Sk B 2R 3 Thread Retainer Spring 1 1 1 1
E-10 [SG2321-052600 B e B Sk e AR AT Screw M2xP0.4xL3.2 1 1 1 1
E-11 [SG6120-030061 [T $27 854 Screw M3x6 2 2 2 2
E-12 |SG2319-041300 ST 2k Pk 2R i Needle Thread Take Up 1
SG2319-041400 VY 2 T 2k bk 2 ik Needle Thread Take Up 1
E-13 |SG2319-093200 R i 2R SRR Thread Guide Bracket-Looper 1 1 1 1
E-14 |SG2321-093300 ETFHEELETTA | Thread Guide o 2 2 |2 | 2
E-15 [S66212-080041 | b P& &L 484 | Screw M3x4 2 2 2 2
E-16 [SG6303-100328 bR i R A Washer 2 2 2 2
E-17 [SG2319-093600 R Bk 2 iR Looper Thread Take Up 1 1 1 1
E-18 [SG6120-040061 bl Bk AR AT Screw M4x6 1 1 1 1
E-19 [SG2319-093700 NP Thread Guide 1 1 1 1
E-20 [SG6112-030041 N R LR AR AT Screw M3x4 1 1 1 1
E-21 [SG2319-092900 kR o Uk Thread Guide 1 1
$G2319-042000 SRR o N | Thread Guide 1 1
E-22 [SG2319-041100 T2k JEORLH 28 b Bk 2R AR Pick Line Board On 1
E-23 |SG2319-095100 | F&4 PR | Looper Thread Take Up L L I
| $62319-095200 T AP Looper Thread Take Up 1 1
E-24 [SG6116-035061 R SR Pk R bR R AT Screw M3.5x6 1 1 1 1
E-25 [SG2319-041500 4T 2k Bk 2 ik Pick Line Board On 1
E-26 [SG2319-054900 2k i 2 3T e Pick Line After Line Support 1 1
E-27 [SG6120-040081 B 2 ik 2 S g AT Screw M4x7.5 5 5
E-28 [SG2319-054600 P2k b 2 41 1 Pick AWinding ALine 1 1
E-29 [SG6146-040048 PRk id 2R g 4T Screw M4x4 2 2
E-30 |SG2319-055000 PRk bt 2k s 4 Pick A Line Support Online 1 1
E-31 [SG2316-055000 P~ it £ Pick Offine Thread 1 1
E-32 [SG2321-054800 | WLt ki _|Machine Needle On Line _ ) I R
E-324 |$62321-055200 WLEF ik 28 (5 ) Machine Needle On Line 1
E-33 [SG2321-054500 BUEF T i 2 Machine Needle Thread Under 1 1

12



DURKOPP
ADLER

F .$t#F %81 Needle Mechanism

Ttk TE&JER

o2z
N~
(90}

13



DURKOPP

ADLER

F 4t #F &8 Needle Mechanism
FE @2 ReF NO. 'Y DESCRIPTION 7 ﬁ? ':Z:T =
F-1 SG2316-06-01 B AT 42 30 7% AT Needle Bar Swinging Rod (O | () | (1) | (D)
F-2 SG6120-040161 B FFAR B E AT IR ET Screw M4x16 (2) ] (@) | 2) ] (2)
F-3 $G209-05-19 B R 45 2 3% AT 8 Pin (O | (O | (1 | (D)
F-4 SG6146-040061 B 45 20 1 FF A5 1R AT Screw M4x6 (1) | (1) | (1) | (1)
F-5 SG2316-06-02 AT 4 503 T b A Crank (D | W | (1) | (D)
F-6 SG6132-061121 B R 4% 2y il A I E R ET Screw 1 1 1 1
F-7 $G2319-050300 B 45 3 Shaft 1 1 1 1
F-8 $G2319-050400 EFAT 12 20 i R Collar 1 1 1 1
F-9 SG6146-040048 BT R 5 3 A R R AT Screw M4x4 2 2 2 2
F-10 [S62321-050500 AT IEo A s e Washer 1 IS
F-11  [S66305-100808 ST FF 42 30 BT 14 1 Open Ring E8 1 1 1 1
F-12  [SG2316-06-07 B FF 4% Z)) il 4l Lever (O | (1 | (O | (D)
F-13 [S62321-050700 BE A2 Bl il i e R T Bolt 1 1 1 1
F-14 |SG2316-06-08 B FF 12 ) A Pin (O | ) | (1) [ (D)
F-15 [SG6006-110030 B R 4% 2y il A RS T 2R QOil Line 1 1 1 1
F-16 [SG2321-051003 AT 2 it A 28 A Needle Bar Component 1 1 1 1
F-16-1[SG2321-051100 AL T E Needle Bar Under The Bush (1) | (1) | (1) | (D
F-16-2[S62321-051000 KA Long Needle Rod (] (1 | (1] D)
F-17 [SG6147-040058 EEAE T i 55 (R 4T Screw M4x6 1 1 1 1
F-18 |SG6382-112150 AT RO e ORing 2 2 | 2| 2
F-19 |S6G2321-051200 BRJcELkE Felt 1 1 1 1
F-20 |SG2321-052200 B JeFL sk Holder 1 1 1 1
F-21 |SG6112-030061 B ALk R R IR ET Screw M3x6 1 1 1 1
F-22  [SG2319-052100 B AT AL AR R %8 Plug 1 1 1 1
F-23 |SG2321-053300 R Needle Holder Assy. 1

SG2321-053400 DY 2k &t Needle Holder Assy. 1

$62319-053500 TR B Needle Holder Assy. 1

SG2316-053500 TR JERL B S (5%5) Needle Holder Assy.
F-24 [SG6146-030038 XEIRET Screw M3x3 1 2 2 2
F-25 [SG2319-052900 T FER Thread Guide ) I N
T [s62321-052800 PO £k £k T 2R Thread Guide 1

$SG2321-052700 ZEE R AR Thread Guide 1

SG2319-053200 2% JE R Thread Guide 1
F-26 |SG6112-020031 BF S G 2 MR B AT Screw M2x3 1 1 1 1
F-27 [SGDC27-000110 HLADC*27 #11 Needle 1 2

SGDC27-000140 HLEFDC#27 #14 Needle 2

SGDC27-000180 HLEFDC*27 #18 Needle 2
F-28 |[x B AR Needle plate 1 1 1 1
F-29 |SG6113-040071 BB R AT Screw M4x5 2 2 2 2
F-30  [SG2319-054000 BiEtHE | Bracket(Font) _ L I
F-31 |SG6120-040051 B AR R IRET Screw M4x5 5 5 5 5
F-32  [SG2319-024000 TR AR s 1 vh 28 Cushion Rubber 2 2 2 2
F-33 |SG2319-057100 J B AR Bracket (Rear) 1 1 1 1
F-34 [SG2319-100400 FEL AR AT Bracket 1 1
F-35 [SG2319-055700 = VU 2R LT B 47 & Needle Guard (Front) 1 1

SG2319-050500 L HLE BT 5 £ Needle Guard 1 1
F-36 [SG6112-040101 R AP R AL IRET Screw M4x10 2 2
F-37 |SG2319-056000 = UL HLEN S B & Needle Guard (Rear) 1 1 1 1
F-38 |SG6103-030051 HUER )5 (R AT BUIR 4T Bolt M3x5 1 1 1 1
F-39 [S6G2319-057200 PLEF G PREF BT IRET ScrewM3x2.5 1 T N
[F-40 [SG2319-050100 S FE 2 3 B 2 b Front Bush for Driving Needle Bar 1 1 1 1
F-41 |SG2319-050200 BEAT 2 3 i A Rear Bush for Driving Needle Bar 1 1 1 1
F-42 [SG2319-051000 B 2% T Chain Line Apron Pin 1 1
F-43 [SG2319-051100 BEL 5 9 & Chain Line Guard Needle 1 1
F-44 [SG6116-030061 B 2 3 AT R AT Screw M3x6 4 4
F-45 |SG2321-150200 A ALE T 2 B Wool Felt 1 1 1 1
F-46 [S62321-150300 E RS Return Oil Head 1 1 1 1
*: MAE A FINLBLE AR 24, HikSEpal

*%: Part Selection Varier By Model, See Page 41 For Specifics.

14



DURKOPP
ADLER

.FE4E#4 Upper Looper Driver Mechianiam




DURKOPP

ADLER

G.EZ4H &1 Upper Looper Driver Mechianiam
B2 |@ms ReF NO. L DESCRIPTION 7 fff QZT v
G-1 SG2316-07-01 b EEFT Bent Pin Connecting Rod (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
G-2 SG12-60401620-01 | b 25 &1 & AT 42 4T Screw M4x16 (4) | (4 | (1) | 4)
G4 SG2316-07-02 BB ER IR IR B Check Pendulum Block (1| (1) | (1| (D)
G-5 SG12-10300720-01 | I Z5 43 A 1k 2 Pl 4T Screw (2) | 2) | (2 | (2)
G-6 SG2316-07-04 1 Bl A Crank (1) | (1)

SG2316-07-04A 2 R it A Crank (1)

SG2316-07-04B JE R B B Rl R AR Crank (1)
G-7 SG6132-061141 L Bl A e SRR AT Bolt M6x14 1 1 1 1
G-8 $SG2319-090500 2 Shaft 1 1 1 1
G-9 SG2319-090400 T i i T AR Washer 1 1 1 1
G-10 " |sc6132-050121 | La&f#sSsmimeEs Bt 0 (N S T
G-11 [SG6304-100508 Sl i i T R A Spring Washer 1 1 1 1
G-12  [S62319-092200 b S AR g Plug 1 1 1 1
G-13  [SG2319-092100 R S DB AR Filter 1 1 1 1
G-14  |SG2319-090300 VY28 F 25 Sk Spacer 1 1

$62319-090900 =Lk A K Spacer 1 1
G-15 SG6384-101941 SR At Oil Seal 1 1 1 1
G-16  [SG2319-091103 Eo S A A Upper Bending Needle Slider Guide Assembly 1 1 1 1
G-17  [S62321-050700 b ot A e SR AT Bolt M6x12 1 1 1 1
6-18  [SG2316-07-12 | E&EEMNE | PinAssy S (D) [ (1) [ (1) | (1)
G-19  |SG6006-110030 b R AT B 2 Qil Line 1 1 1 1
G-20 [SG6146-030048 b R AT R R AR ET Screw M3x4 (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
G-21  [SG2316-07-11 b ot A Lever (O | (1) | (1) | (D)
G-21-1 [SG2316-07-13 BT Upper Looper Holder (1| (1) | (1) | (D)
G-21-2 [SG2316-07-14 TR AEE Rocker Support Sliding Sleeve (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
G-21-3 {SG2316-07-15 R TG Upper Looper Holder Base (D | () | (1) | (D
G-22  [SG209-07-15 BRSO A EmR Felt (1) | (1) | (1) | (D
G-23  [SG6116-035061 R R IR AT Screw M3.5x6 1 1 1 1
G-24  |SG2317-040400 g Bt g Tick over (D | (D | | D
G-25  |SG2319-092300 | B&4 e _| Upper Looper  (5#)_ o L 1|1 | 1
G-26 [SG6132-060151 AT AR R AT Screw M6x15 2 2 2 2
G-27  [SG2316-07-19 LR B R R R Cover (| () | (1 | (D
G-28 [SG12-10250620-01 | 254 S 40 Ji £ 4 J 08 4T Screw M2.5x6 (1| (1) | (1 | (D)
G-29  |SG12-60250620-01 | [ 25 4% 5 40 Jas 4 B K 84T Screw M3.5x6 (O | @ | (W | (D)
6G-30  |SG2319-092500 T B AR ) i 2E Plug (O | (@ | (W | (D
G-31  |SG2319-091000 LA AT Felt (O | @) | (| (D
G-32  [SG2319-092800 R [ E AR Bracket (D | () | (1) | (D)
G-33  [SG12-60300420-01A |3 T i £ [f] 72 AR 4R 4T Screw M3x4 (D | (1) | (1) | (D)
G-35 [SG2319-090100 B B i Shaft 1 1 1 1
6-36  [S62319-090200 | LEEHHEHE | shaft S 1 S I U I

16



DURKOPP
ADLER

H . TZ 42814 Lower Looper Driver Mechianiam

17




DURKOPP

ADLER

H . TZ 42814 Lower Looper Driver Mechianiam
B2 |@ms ReF NO. & DESCRIPTION 7 fff A5ZQ|T v
H-1 SG2316-07-01 AT Lower Looper Connecting Rod D (1) | (1) ] (1)
H-2 SG12-60401620-01 | N2 &% AF iR 4T Screw M4x16 4) | 4) | (4| D)
H-4 SG2316-07-02 A RE A R R Check Pendulum Block D@ | | M
H-5 SG2316-07-03 B AT R R IR AT Screw M3x6 2) | 2| @
H-6 SG2316-08-01 2 ek i A Crank (1)
H-6A [SG2316-08-01A T 2R 2 B B R it Crank (1) | (1)
H-7 SG6132-061141 T Al sk R e R AR AT Bolt M6x14 1 DI CO N IEY)
H-8 $G2319-090500 A A Shaft 1 1 1 1
H-9 SG2319-090400 T Al s i T 2 Washer 1 1 1 1
H-10 [SG6132-050121 I il S TR T Bolt M5x10 1 1 1 1
H-11 {SG6304-100508 T 25 i S5 v T ¥ 5 2 Spring Washer I N
H-12 [SG2319-094600 bl B Washer 1 1 1 1
H-13 [SG6384-101941 I T S e Oil Seal 1 1 1 1
H-14 |SG2319-100700 = HR T Lower Looper 1 1

SG2319-095000 V926 4 Lower Looper 1

SG2316-102000 TR T Lower Looper 1
H-15 |SG6116-035061 TEE R E B (5) Bolt M3.5x6 1 1 1 1
H-16 |SG2319-094700 T 2R Lower Looper Holder Assy. 1 1 1 1
H-17 [SG2319-091600 T S AT Bolt M5x12 1 1 1 1
H-18 [SG6115-040071 A S R R AT Screw M4x7 1 1 1 1
H-19 [S62319-090100 TEEAHE Shaft 22 2|2
H-20 [SG6146-050051 2R F B Bk A AR AT Screw M5x5 1 1
H-21 |SG2319-094000 B Spacer 1 1 1

18



DURKOPP
ADLER

| BIZ 4t 8814 Chain Stitch Looper Mechanism

19



DURKOPP

ADLER
BIE $ 8R4 Chain Stitch Looper Mechanism

rf\lg B2 REF NO. 2 DESCRIPTION T ﬁg QZT =
-1 SG2319-100200 T4 £ IE T Looper Connection Rod 1 1
-2 $G2319-103103 FT 2R 5 I 2 S B A A Looper Thread Guide ASM. 1 1
1-2-1 [SG2316-09-20 T2 N B e 2 S B Looper Thread Guide (1| (1)
1-2-2 [SG2316-09-26 T R Hit the line cam right over the line hook (H |
I1-2-3 |SG12-60300420-01A | T2 "M% 4 ik 28 2 1 4T Screw M3x3.5 (2) | (@)
1-2-4 [SG2316-09-27 LR MR A0t 2k Hit the line cam left over the line hook (| (D)
1-2-5 |SG2316-09-21 HEAEE P37 £ Thread Tension Shaft (H |
1-2-6 [SG2316-09-22 LR A e LR AR Tension Disc (2)| (2)
1-2-7 |SG2316-09-23 FT 2R ™ 56 R 22 3 Tension Spring (O M
I-2-8 |SG2316-09-24 | TN LE R A E | Thread Tension NutAss'y o ) B SORINSY,
1-3  |sG2319-101103 25 2 B G o G 4L Looper Slide Crank 1 1
I-3-1 |SG2319-101103 T2 22 Bk /T S i Looper Slide Crank (O M
1-3-2 [S6G2316-09-04 T 25 BT S8 Bl T S ot A e Looper Slide (H |
I1-3-3 [SG6132-050121 T A R T Screw M5x12 (| (1)
1-3-4 |SG6303-100538 RIS A 1 Washer (|
I1-3-5 [SG6304-100507 T oA e i 5 2 Spring Washer (|
1-3-6 |SG2316-09-05 A A A T T Looper Adjustment Shaft (| W
T-3-7 [SG31-04001500-08 | HifJi i 474 & i 5 o7 O-ring (CON BNEY)
1-4 SG2319-083200 T4 58 A 72 A E AT R A Bushing 1 1
-5 $G2319-083400 | NAIkig | ScrewM5x13 o } I I
16 [S6G6303-100537 il 25 41 AT 2 Washer 1 1
-7 SG6128-040101 Jo MARIRET G A SCREW M4X10 2 2
I-8 SG2321-104200 FT 2R ™ B e 2 3B IR AL AR Thread Guide Plate Holder 1 1
-9 SG6146-030038 N EIRET Screw M3x3 2 2
I-10 |SG2319-100300 T 4T 2 e 2 Looper Cam Ass'y 1 1
I-11 [$S62319-041900 B 2k 0 2k A The front chain line is hooked 1 1
I-12  |SG12-60400520-01 AN O IR AT Screw M4x5 1 1
I-13  |SG2319-100000 T 5 4 28 A T S5 R R Slide Shaft 1 1
I-14 |S6G2319-100500 T 25 B A S U T R Looper Slide Holder 1 1
T-15 |SG6132-061141 | #fJ5 HiA MR EIRET | Screw M6x14 o ) N
T-16  |S62319-100100 T4 £ 8 4 72 7l AR LooperDrlvmgCrank 1 1
I-17 [SG6132-061121 Fi AT AR e SRR AT Screw M6x12 1 1
I-18 |SG2319-083800 78150 & B AT Looper Connection Link 1 1
I1-19  |S62319-083200 TS 42 4 A A7 AT TR A Bushing 1 1
I-20 |S62319-083400 AV PN ¥id Screw M5x13 1 1
I-21 [SG6303-100537 2 [ Washer 1 1
1-22  |S62319-030700 T 25 B 42 Al Looper Shaft 1 1
1-23  [S66384-101531 AT 25 2 G S Looper Oil Seal 1 1
I-24 [SG2319-100800 AT 45 Looper 1

S62319-101000 | HAT &4t | Looper. . N
1-25 [SG6116-035061 HJ%%W?%T Screw M3.5x6 1 1
1-26 |SG2319-100600 [HIRSEE Looper Bracket 1 1
I-27 [SG2319-091600 AT 25 4T 4 e KB AT Screw M5x12 1 1
1-28 |S62319-094000 WRAT 4 E Shim 1 1
1-29 |SG6115-040071 [IRSEARCSE 3 A Screw M4x7 1 1
1-30 |SG2319-090100 Tl 25 £ 28 A b = Bushing 2 2
[-31 |S62319-041600 T B 24 ) 2 I A Crossing risers 1 1
1-32  |SG6120-040081 il 4 e 2% e SR A AT Screw M4x7.8 2 2
I-33 |SG2319-041700 A B R Crossing the line transverse tube 1 1
1-34[SG2319-041800 | @& 8E% | Thread Guide Holder _ o T N
1-35 [SG2319-034000 T2 5 7 4 R Wire cam breakout board 1 1
1-36  |SG2321-022300 FIEN e 2 ST BRI 4T Screw 1 L
1-37 |SG6304-130601 WA Y Washer 1 1

20



DURKOPP
ADLER

J . EZEET EH Feed Mechanism

21



DURKOPP

ADLER

J . ZFATBEHE Feed Mechanism

B2 |@ms ReF NO. & DESCRIPTION 7 fff QZT v
J1 $G2319-080104 IEATIERTZHAE Feed Cam 1 1 1 1
J-1-1  |SG2316-10-02 AT Connection () | (1) | (1) | (D)
J-1-2 [SG2316-10-13 BRI Slide Block (O | @ | (1) | (D
J-1-3  [SG2316-10-12 IR R SR T Screw (O | W | (1) | (D
J-1-4  |SG2316-10-04 AT R Needle Bearing (O [ ) | (1) | (D)
J-1-5 |SG2316-10-05 AN Eccentric Plate (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
J-1-6  [SG2316-10-06 TEAT S (e VR Guide(feed Eccentric) (| | (1| (D
J-1-7  [S62316-10-07 IEAREE Flat Spring (O [ ) | (1) | (D
J-1-8  [SG2316-10-08 IEATHCIRET Screw M3x4 @) [ @ | @ | @
[J-1-9  |SG2316-10-09 | WAmldemdifs | Regulator o (M| @ [ @ | @
J-1-10 [SG2316-10-11 EHRER TP Spring ([ ) | (1) | (D
J-1-11 [SG2316-10-10 EHPE AR Spring (O [ @ | (1) | (D
J-2 $G2319-081700 R Push Button 1 1 1 1
J-3 $G2319-081500 BRI Gasket 1 1 1 1
J-4 S6G6382-040140 BRI AT 078 O Ring 1 1 1 1
J5 SG2319-081900 FHIETE T Washer 1 1 1 1
J-6 SG2319-081600 AVERRR Spring 1 1 1 1
J-1 SG6305-100308 BRI OE Ring E3 1 1 1 1
J-8 $62319-085503 ZEE) U AL The crank assembly 1 1 1 1
(J-8-1 |SG2316-10-17 | ZshfdiesT Link S (D | @ | )] (D
J82 [S6209-09-30 ZERIT AR RE T Screw (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
J-8-3 |[SG2316-10-18 ZERIMRTF T AR Lever (O | W | (1) | (D
J-9 SG6305-110608 ZEBIR T AR T I 24 18] Ring E6 1 1 1 1
J-10 SG6146-040061 IEATIENT A L R T Screw M4X6 1 1 1 1
J-11 SG6146-050051 JEAT A EAERE T Screw M5X5 2 2 2 2
J-12 SG6132-061121 ZEBIRFT AR I IR T Bolt 1 1 1 1
J-13 SG2316-086100 ZHRT Lever 1 1 1 1
J-14 $G2319-086300 FERIMRTFHAEIRET Screw 1 1 1 1
J-15 $G2319-085900 FEEV Holder 1 1 1 1
J-16 SG6382-067190 ZEB0 Y ORing 1 1 1 1
1717 |S62319-086200 | ZEhiRFEE ) ~ | spring . I N
J-18 SG2319-087400 ZERICTEEA Regulator Plate 1 1 1 1
J-19 SG6120-040121 ZERIRTHIRE] Screw M4x12 2 2 2 2
J-20 SG2319-086000 ZERR T IR Spacer 2 2 2 2
J-21 $G2319-087000 FEMRTFUEIREE Nut 1 1 1 1
J22 SG2319-087200 EHMRTEIRET Screw 1 1 1 1
J-23 SG6304-220601 FERIRTF B RIS A8 Washer 1 1 1 1
J-24 SG2319-086800 FERRRTRALER Stopper 2 2 2 2
J-25 SG6113-040071 ZAIRTBRAHURET Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
J-26 SG2319-086900 FERIMRFBRA RS Washer 2 2 2 2
727 |SG2319-085003 | ZshiEfRdlE | Crank - T T
J-28 SG2316-10-30-01 FEBIT e Differential Sliding Seat Cover (O | @ | (1) | (D
J-29 SG2316-10-30-02 FEBNEB Differential Sliding Seat (| ) | (1| (D
J-30 SG2316-10-30-03 ZEBINEFT AR Crank () | (1) | (1) | (D)
J-31 SG2316-10-30-04 FEBIT N ERET Screw (2) | 2) | (2) | (2)
J-32 SG2319-085800 FHRFHE Plate Hand Sleeve 1 1 1 1
J-33 SG2319-082500 A Shaft 1 1 1 1
J-34 $62319-081800 IEATRIOT 44 Ring E7 1 1 1 1
J-35 SG2319-095500 AT LR R 2 Plug 1 1 1 1
J-36  1S62319-094600 | ixfiflEde | Washer S 2 2 [ 2| 2
J-37 SG6132-061121 223 A IR T Screw 1 1 1 1
J-38 SG2319-084500 R SiEa) Braces Oil Seal 3 3 3 3
J-39 SG6132-040051 KO RIS ] Screw 3 3 3 3

22




DURKOPP
ADLER

J . EZEET EH Feed Mechanism

23



DURKOPP

ADLER
J . ZFATBEHE Feed Mechanism
FE @2 ReF NO. 2 DESCRIPTION 5 fﬁf QZT v
J-40 |SG2319-085400 ZE ) B Block 1 1 1 1
J-41 |SG2319-082600 %A VAT A Crank 1 1 1 1
7-42  |SG6132-061121 & A A e R AT Bolt M6x12 1 1 1 1
7-43  |SG2319-082700 3% AT VR T e 0 B Pin 1 1 1 1
J-44 |SG6301-010508 3% A7 A O B4 08 B Nut 1 1 1 1
7-45 |SG6303-100537 T A i /O Y 2R PR Washer 1 1 1 1
J-46  [SG0301-100300 95t 5 Pl Tight Circle 1 1 1 1
U-47 $62319-000500 B 0 Tt 22 New eccentric shaft sleeve 1 1 1 1
J-48 $G2319-000400 B it Ao Bl New eccentric shaft 1 1 1 1
7-49  |SG6381-067180 0% &l O Ring$6. 7x¢1. 8 1 1 1 1
-50 |SG12-640 200-55 | JFik#% | snapring |1 | v | 1| 1
7-51 |SG2319-080200 T AT AT Y Pin 1 1 1 1
7-52  |SG2319-084000 72 BE AT W P Collar 2 2 2 2
J-53  |SG6146-040048 ZE B IR A T P R AT Screw M4x4 4 4 4 4
J-54  |SG2319-083100 EAT T SRIEFT Feed Braces Connecting Rod 1 1 1 1
-55 |SG2319-083200 LA B EFT R A Bushing 1 1 1 1
J-56  |SG2319-083400 TEAT I BV R TR A R AT Bolt M5x12 1 1 1 1
J-57 |SG2319-083300 EAT T SR IEFT IR A Washer 1 1 1 1
J-58 SG2319-082803 T S8 A Main Feed Bar 1 1 1 1
J-58-1SG2316-10-41 AT 8 Main Feed Bar (1) | (1 | (1) | (n)
7-58-2|sG2316-10-43 | Zsh#F#% | DefferentialFeedBar | M@ | | @
]-58-3|SG2316-10-37 ZE B A W R Block (1) | (1) | (1) | (1)
J-58-4 |SG2316-10-45 EENIRIZ R Block (O | (1 | (1 | (D
7-59 |SG2319-213003 AT AL (= L) Feed Dog Components 1 1
$62319-215003 BT (R Feed Dog Components 1
$G2319-215203 A A CERD Feed Dog Components 1
J-60 [SG2316-10-42-01 BT (=, ) Feed Dog (O |
SG2316-10-42-01A B (2D Feed Dog (D
SG2316-10-42-01B EAAF CJEED Feed Dog (D
7-61 |SG2316-10-42-02 BlEAT A (=, WL Pay Feed Dog (O |
| |s62316-10-42-02A | ®I%4F (%> | PayFeedDog I N NG
SG2316-10-42-02C gliEA T C CERD O Pay Feed Dog (D
J-62 [SG6112-030061 RIEA T GELT) IRAT Pay Feed Dog Screw M3x6 (| D ||
1-63 |SG6112-035081 TF R 5 b Sk g 5T Screw M3.5%8 1 1 1 1
J-64 |SG2319-082100 1% A b A h B Shaft 1 1 1 1
J-65 SG2316-10-44 EHF (=, UL Defferential Feed Dog (1) | D
SG2316-10-44A EENTF Defferential Feed Dog [@D)
SG2316-10-44B EEF Defferential Feed Dog @D)
J-66 |SG6112-035081 ViR 1R XA Screw M3.5x8 1 1 1 1
7-67 |SG2319-000200 1) T AR Adjusting plate 1 1 1 1
j-68 [SG2319-084100 | F#A4S#, | FeedBar Guide(right) T B B T e
7-69 |SG6132-040081 TR TR Feed Bar Guide Screw M4x8 ) 2 9 9
J-70 |SG2319-090100 E A A B Shaft 1 1 1 1
J-71 SG6132-040081 ARk SR AT Feed Bar Guide Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
J-72  |SG2319-084400 T B %5 o e Braces Seal Seat 1 1 1 1
7-73  |SG2319-000600 Lh& 8 5 Washer (LH) 1 1 1 1
J-74 |SG6215-080071 TF RS B A Sk R £ T Screw SM1/8-40X7 1 1 1 1
J-75 |SG2319-000100 B IR AT Screw 1 1 1 1
J-76 |SG6120-040081 CRed i E N 1) Screw M4X38 2 2 2 2
U-77  |S62319-000300 T JEE R AR e Adjustment seat 1 1 1 1
7-78 |SG0301-085000 B (D Nut (special) 1 1 1 1

24



DURKOPP
ADLER

K.ET¥J]1E% Knife Drive Mechanism

25



DURKOPP

ADLER
K.ETH7]884 Knife Drive Mechanism
B2 |@ms ReF NO. & DESCRIPTION 7 fff A5ZQ|T v
K-1 SG2316-11-01 R7)WABCY o8 Connection (1) | (1) | (1 | (D
- SG12-60401620-01 | 1) JJ#EFH24T Screw M4x16 (2) | (2) | (2) | (2)
- SG2316-11-02 k7 ANiiR Crank (1) | (D)
SG2316-11-02A 7 WANiiiN Crank (1) | (D
K-4 SG6132-061141 U0 7l I R R T Screw M6x0.75x14 (1) | (1) | (1) | (1)
K-5 SG209-05-19 V1T i A Pin (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
K-6 SG6146-040061 D) 0 A R R T Screw M4x6 (1) | (1) | (1 | (D
K-7 SG2319-140400 Y1) Collar 2 2 2 2
K-8 SG6146-060051 V)0 R R AT Screw M6x5 2 2 2 2
K-9 SG2319-140500 ) Upper Knife Lever 1 1 1 1
K-11 |S62319-141000 | F407JmesEdsy Pn I T
K-12 |SG2319-140600 V1T Upper Knife Clamp 1 1
SG2319-140300 V)T CHED Upper Knife Clamp 1 1
K-13 [SG6120-040121 ) ) AT Screw M4x12 1 1 1 1
K-14 [SG2319-140800 Evi7] Flate Knife 1 1 1
SG2319-141100 YT CHEERD Flate Knife 1
K-15 |SG6132-035091 YT ET Screw M3x8 1 1 1 1
K-16 |SG2319-141300 )] Upper Knife Clamp 1 1
SG2319-140700 TYIJIEE CHED Upper Knife Clamp 1
SG2319-141400 TUITIEE CHZEERD Upper Knife Clamp 1
k-17 [sG6120-040101 | Foisjmz@egs ScrewM4x10 e
K-18 |SG2319-142100 1T G 1 AR Lower Knife Holder Guide 1 1 1 1
K-19 [SG6120-040081 N ) 1R AR R ET Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
K-20 [SG2319-142000 DALY S Spring 1 1 1 1
K-23 [SG2319-141600 RNIpA} Lower Knife (thick) 1 1 1
SG2319-141700 KY)J] CHZiE R kD Lower Knife (heavy) 1
K-24 [SG2319-141800 T U1 TR Lower Knife Clamp 1 1 1 1
K-25 |SG6132-050081 T JIEAR B ET Bolt M5x8 1 1 1 1
K-26 [SG6384-101531 0D T A A Oil Seal 1 1 1 1
K-27 |SG2319-140100 BRI DAE R RS Front Bush For Knife Driving Shaft 1 1 1 1
K-28 |SG2319-140200 | F¥ittmeE Rear Bush For Knife Driving Shaft I T A

26



DURKOPP
ADLER

L 35 EBIZR 4 Press Foot Mechanism

27




DURKOPP

ADLER

L I8 EBER 4 Press Foot Mechanism

Fig. E S REF NO. Bz DESCRIPTION 3 fff ASZT =
L-1 SG2319-061200 | 48 & AT AT (ESAH) Lever (ES Not used) 1 1 1 1
L-2 SG2319-061400 | 4 K BATH AL R4E] (ESAHD | Screw (ES Notused) 1 1 1 1
L-3 $G2319-061300 | 4f F AT AF 2 4 #1153 (ESAH D | Spring (ES Not used) 1 1 1 1
L-4 SG2319-061700 | 4f JHE JAL AT PR A7 44 Pin 1 1 1 1
L-5 SG2319-063700 | #f AR F PR A7 4K Stopper 1 1 1 1
L-8 SG2319-061800 | i m# (ESAHD Link (ES Not used) 1 1 1 1
L-9 SG2321-060900 | 4A [ I AT AT (ESARHID Lever (ES Not used) 1 1 1 1
L-10  |SG2321-061000 | 44 JE i il ' [ Crank 1 1 1 1
L-11 SG6132-060141 | 44 & Ji 4h % P8 Je E g 4T Bolt M6x14 1 1 1 1
L-12  [SG2319-060800 | A Hs I dh AL AT 52 £ 41 55 Spring 1 1 1 1
IL-13  |SG2312-060100 |4#A/EMEENs | Bush For Presser Foot Shaft i T
L-14 SG6146-040061 | & [EIR4T Screw M4x6 2 2 2 2
L-15 SG2319-060203 Ex & JH B 4 4 Press The Foot Arm Assembly 1 1 1 1
L-16  [SG2321-064000 | ¥4 AR T 4 A7 42 4T Screw 1 1 1 1
L-17  [SG2319-063900 | #AEAR T 2 A4 Spring 1 1 1 1
L-18  [SG6120-040061 | 44T Screw 2 2 2 2
L-19 % i 4H 2F Presser Foot Assy. 1 1 1 1
L-20 |SG6146-040061 Pavi k-t o xal Screw M4X6 1 1 1 1
L-21 SG2312-060603 | —KEAT L& Upper sleeve of compression rod 1 1 1 1
[L-21-1 [SG2319-01-19-01| ¥ Edge [ Screw (D | M [ D] D
L-21-2 [SG2312-060600 A R R R Nut (O | || D
L-21-3 |SG2319-062800 | —i&E4F B Cover (O | (D | D |
L-23  |SG2319-063400 | /& 5% Spring 1 1 1 1
L-24 SG2319-063103 | JE B4 14 Compression Bar 1 1 1 1
L-25 [SG2319-062500 | EFFTFE Cover 1 1 1 1
L-26 SG6382-112150 074 /g O Ring 3 3 3 3
L-27  |SG2319-063800 |44 /& MI#K T Wrench 1 1 1 1

sk MRAE AN FHLR E AN F A, RAR S Hpa

*%: Part Selection Varier By Model, See Page 41 For Specifics.

28




DURKOPP
ADLER

M SiE5 2814 Lubrication Mechanism

29



DURKOPP

ADLER

M jiEli8 &8 14 Lubrication Mechanism

B2 |@ms ReF NO. & DESCRIPTION 7 fff QZT v
M-1 SG2319-150103 HETDNAERGE Pump Ass'y 1 1 1 1
M-1-1 [SG2316-13-01-01 HETZIN Pump Housing [ @ [ @M
M-1-2 | SG2316-13-01-02 MHECE PGS Rotor (inside) Shaft (CO2N GO RN IOV IOV
M-1-3 [SG2316-13-01-03 TR bR Worm Wheel W | @ | @ | @
M-1-4 |SG2316-13-01-04 THIRIRFCRET Screw @ [ @ @[ ®
M-1-5 [SG2316-13-01-05 WEARNRE Rotor (outside) @ @ [ @
M-1-6 |SG2316-13-01-15 TR IEM Filter | @ | @ | M@
M-1-7 [SG2316-13-01-13 THAZIE R AR Filter Press (CORN I CORN NGO RN INCD!
M-1-8 [SG2316-13-01-14 IR Platen W | @ | @ | @
M-1-9 |SG6132-040251 TR EAIRET | ScrewM4x25 @ [ @ [ @ | @
-2 [S66132-040161 | iEEucHgsT Screw 2 | 2 2 | 2
M-3 S62321-151400 JEIMAR 5T Tank 1 1 1 1
M-4 SG2319-151700 T RET Joint Screw 2 2 2 2
M-5 SG6132-040161 AFC AT (L FEAR IRET Screw 2 2 2 2
M-6 SG2321-153200 JEHAS Filter Element 1 1 1 1
M-7 SG2319-151600 JETHAS Cover 1 1 1 1
M-8 SG6120-040081 BRET Screw 5 5 5 5
M-9 SG62321-151500 I O Ring 1 1 1 1
M-10 SG2319-152903 AL Tubing Assembly(250) 1 1 1 1
M-11 |sG2316-13-07 |J&Masvedtmdsk | Joint @@ @] e
M-12 | SG62316-02-38 VB e Sk I R Clamp @1 @ | @ | ®
M-13 SG2316-02-39-02 W Tube L=250 m @ [ @M
M-14  [SG2319-152803 bHEERA RS Tubing Assembly(200) 1 1 1 1
M-15 SG2316-13-07 BT S Joint @ | @ [ @ | @
M-16 | SG2316-02-38 HIMIE DS =S Clamp @1 @ | @] ©®
M-17 SG2316-13-13-02 Hd Sk Tube L=200 W | @ [ @ | @
M-18 SG6146-060061 IR IIRAET Joint 1 1 1 1
M-19 SG2319-151000 THALAAR SRR E T Joint Screw 1 1 1 1
M-21 SG6006-213050 AR 5%3 Tube 0.4 (0.4 ]0.4]0.4
(M-22  |SG2319-151700 | JEIMARSEH I L IMBRET JointScrew 2 (2 (2 ]| 2
M-23  |S62319-153103 AL L Tube 1 1 1 1
M-24  [SG2319-151700 IRy [ BT Screw 1 1 1 1
M-25  [SG2319-026500 RN Oil Lever Gauge 1 1 1 1
M-26 S6G2319-155100 A Oil Reservoir Assy 1 1 1 1
M-27 SG1287-152700 T ORIRET Screw 1 1 1 1
M-28 SG1285-153500 AT R A Washer 1 1 1 1
M-29 SG6132-050121 TSR Screw 4 4 4 4
M-30 | SG2319-090400 TR IRAT Washer 4 4 4 4
M-31 SG2319-155500 RS Rubber Ling 1 1 1 1
W32 |S62319-031700 ERNERCToe i Worm S L R T T
M-33 | SG6146-050051 | FHAIRIFEET Screw 2 2 2 2
M-34  [SG2319-151103 AR A AT Rubber Ling 1 1 1 1
M-34-1 |S62316-12-17 AT Pipe ® | @ [ @ | @
M-34-2 [SG2316-12-18 fiiE i 2E Ball @ | @ [ @ | @
M-35 | SG6146-040048 BETH A RET Screw 1 1 1 1
V=36 [S62319-154103 EHAT A 4L Pipe Assy 1 1 1 1
M=36-1 | $62316-12-19-01 EHAT M Pipe Assy @® 1 @ | @ | @
M-36-2 | SG2316-12-18 FEFF L 1% 28 Oil Wick @@ | @ | ®
M-37 SG6146-040048 BRI IR Screw W | @ | @ | @
(M-41 | SG2319-155000 | A _._  _ . _| DripPlate _ o L 1 L1

30



DURKOPP
ADLER

N .2 %2 5 Mi¢ Accessories Mechanism

21

)

14

13

12

11
10

IIIIIII

20

31



DURKOPP

ADLER

N .2 22 5 M1+ Accessories Mechanism
B2 |@ms ReF NO. & DESCRIPTION 7 fff A5ZQ|T v
N-1 SG0301-300503 T 2k 58 A A Thread Stand(Ass'y) 1 1

SG0101-300404 DY 22 32 4 £ Thread Stand(Ass'y) 1

SG0101-300304 AR A Thread Stand(Ass'y) 1
N-3 SG2321-310500 27 Line Hook 1 1
N-4 SG6007-890041 PLSkBRLEE GBI Head Cover 1 1 1 1
N-5 $SG2321-310200 PR Accessory Bag 1 1 1 1
N-6 SG6007-121851 48 Pack12X18 1 1 1 1
N-7 SG197-104-51 N R Pack 1 1 1 1
N-8 SG2321-310800 W3k B F Spanner (8mm) 1 1 1 1
IN-9 $G2321-311100 FEWANANMRT L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(1.5mm) 1 I IS U A O
N-10 |SG1222-310700 7N AR T2 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(2mm) 1 1 1 1
N-11 |SG1222-310800 WS AR TF2. 5 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(2.5mm) 1 1 1 1
N-12  [S61222-310900 W 7S AR T3 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(3mm) 1 1 1 1
N-13 |SG1222-311000 7S F IR T4 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(4mm) 1 1 1 1
N-14 |SG2321-311800 W 7S F BRCT6 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(6mm) 1 1 1 1
N-15 |SG2321-312404 i A QOiler 1 1 1 1
N-16 |SG0101-311503 K A Bottle of Oil 1 1 1 1
N-17 |SG2321-310600 B Thread Tweezers 1 1 1 1
N-18 [|SG2321-153200 JE T 2% Filter Element 1 1 1 1
N-19 [SGDC27-000110 HLEDC*27 #11 Needle 3 3
| |s6DC27-000140 LEDC*k27 #14 Needle I . I

SGDC27-000180 WLATDC*27 #18 Needle 3
N-20 [SG0101-311803 Bez7) O 5D Screw Driver (I, m) 1 1 1 1
N-21 |Sg8700 990400 BENL+ Random Card 1 1 1 1

32



DURKOPP
ADLER

N .2k 22 5K+ Accessories Mechanism

33



DURKOPP

ADLER

N .2k 22 5 Mt Accessories Mechanism

FS | me REF NO 2 DESCRIPTION SR AMT

NO. : 3% | 4% | 54 | 5H
N-22  [SG2319-311900 CAoE=D Tray 1 1 1 1
N-23  [SG2319-313800 ALk fi 2 Rest Board 4 4 4 4
N-24 [SG2321-313303 FC AL [ e 0 2 2 A Cushion Rubber 4 4 4 4
N-25 [SG2319-312900 ML Sk F0 4 [ e R ) 4 Nut 4 4 4 4
N-27 [SG6304-100808 Bk H0 A 7 22 550 35 24 1 Bolt(M8xL45) 4 4 4 4
N-28 [SG2321-313200 ML Sk FE 25 0% 2 02 4T 4R Spring Washer 4 4 4 4
N-29 [SG2319-312500 Lzp S e Plastic Washer 4 4 4 4
N-30 [SG2319-313403 J% kR 2k 48 AR Hopper as-waste 1 1 1 1
N-30-1{SG2316-13-08-01 HERL R By Upper Section Of Discharge Chute (1 | () | a |
N-30-2[SG2316-13-08-02 | #RAE Ty _| Lower Section Of Discharge Chute (L | | ] m
IN-30-3[56G2316-13-08-03 HERLAE AT AR AT Wood Screw GO N EC N NEI N NED)
N-30-4|SG1285-311600 ek Funnels () | (1) | (1) | (D
N-31 [SG2319-01-25-05 RS Pull Rod (O | (| | D
N-32 [SG2319-01-25-04 B Pedal (L | W | W |
N-33 [SG197-13-9010 KIRET Wood Screw d 3.5x25 W@ | @w| W
N-34 [SG6146-030038 SCEIRET Screw 2 2 2 2
N-35 |SG2319-141600 7] Lower Knife (thick) 1 1 1

SG2319-141700 RRZp} Lower Knife (heavy) 1

34




DURKOPP
ADLER

O . £ B nEp4 (ES) Automatic Thread Trimming Mechanism (ES)

L BT 1

35



O .£ B #ER 1 (ES) Automatic Thread Trimming Mechanism (ES)

DURKOPP
ADLER

’ﬁg B S REF NO. =3 DESCRIPTION 3%k zﬂféi%AMS-;iéEAf)SH
0-1 SG2312-271104 R AR 9 4 A Electric Control Module Of Motor 1 1 1 1
0-2 SG2312-271303 Fie Handle Wheel (O | (1) | (1) | (1)
0-3 SG2312-271103 CEE Motor Asm (1| () | (1) | (D
0-4 SG2312-270303 FOGHR Sensor (| (1) | (1) | (D)
0-5 SG6120-040121 b IR [ R AT Screw 2 2 2 2
0-6 SG2312-271403 R B A Display (O | (1 | (1] (D)
0-7 SG6146-040061 7 BE R A M ET Screw 2 2 2 2
0-8 SG6002-870004-00 HL 2 U A S Instructions (O | (1) | (1) | (1)
0-9  [S6G2312-270800 ¥ 3k Plug (O | () | (1] (D
0-10 [S62312-270503 FLAL Motor (W[ W]
l0-11 " |sG6132-050271 FE WL S B AT | screw W@ | @ @
0-12 [$66132-050501 R 928 ] o MR AT Screw 4| @) | @ | @
0-13 [SG6241-150081 F 5 [ R AT Screw 2) | @ | @) | (2
0-14 [SG6006-310004 HL 2k Sk Clamp 3 3 3 3
0-16 [SG6303-100508 TR Shim 4 4 4 4
0-17 [SG11-10380520-01 T IR [ iR AT Screw 3 3 3 3
0-18 [SG2319-130103 B 2% ) H A Knife 1 1 1 1
0-19 [S62319-01-25-08 =R Light Eye (| @ | (W) | (D)
0-20 [sG2312-271503 UE U A Filter 1 1 1 1
10-21 [SG2316-16-05 BB T SCBR | plate L 1|
0-23 [SG2319-01-25-07 TOGR Light Eye (| (1) | () | (D)
0-24 [SG12-60400520-01 4% 6 22 A OC ] MR AT Screw 1 1 1 1
0-26 [SG2319-01-25-09 4B 7T LA Safety Switch 1 1 1 1
0-26-1[562319-01-25-09-1 | % & %I x Safety Switch (| ) | (1) | (D
0-26-2[S62319-01-25-09-2 | & %2 IR ZHR Plate (O | (1) | (1) | (1)
0-27 [SG2319-01-25-13 H & WG A R Magnet Assembly 1 1 1 1
0-27-1|S62319-01-25-13-1 | Z& & Witk Magnet (O | (1 | (1] (D
0-27-2[S62319-01-25-13-1 | %4 & WiEk L4 Bracket (O | (1) | (1) | (D)
0-28 [S66120-040081 4 G Gk I8 E LA IR ET Screw 1 1 1 1
10-29  [SG6120-040121 5% 6 WP IE e LA IRET Screw I N
0-30 [SG6301-010401 H 6 WGk I8 8 A A R BE Nut 1 1 1 1
0-31 [SG6120-040061 HA, 2% R MR AT Screw 5 5 5 5
0-32 [SG6006-310003 L2k R Clamp 4 4 4 4
0-33 [S66112-030051 J TV 22 42 FF G WR AT Screw 1 1 1 1
0-34 [S62319-01-25-10 JE TR 22 4 7 SR 2 Safety Switch Assembly (O | | | D
0-35 [SG2319-01-25-14 s IR T gk LA Magnet Assembly (D | D | | D
0-35-1|S62319-01-25-14-1 | & I R 2k Magnet (O | (W | (1] D)
0-35-2[S6G2319-01-25-14-2 | J& B [E & 28 Bracket (O | (1) | (1) | (D)
0-36 [SG6128-040101 Ja AR ET (AR ScrewM4X10 (Including gasket) 1 1 1 1
10-37 |S62319-056100 BEAR BT AR Bracket 1 1 1 1

36



DURKOPP
ADLER

P.25 34 E B F 14 (ES) Special Parts For Stepping Presser Foot Lifting (ES)

37




DURKOPP
ADLER

P.25 34 E B F 14 (ES) Special Parts For Stepping Presser Foot Lifting (ES)

HE AMT(E4)

# S REF NO. AR DESCRIPTION 3% | 4% | 54 | 5H
$G2312-020700 ik LR Motor Cover 1 1 1 1
SG6120-040101 BRETMAX10 Screw M4x10 3 3 3 3
SG2312-060304 N5 3 I 2 5 B Stepper Motor Drive 1 1 1 1
SG2312-060100 K il B2 4T Long Screw (1| (1 | (1] (D)
SG12-305144-15 B Gasket (| (1) | (1) | (1)
SG2312-060200 KA Long Connecting Rod (O | (1 | (1] (D)
SG2312-060300 [FES Spacer (O | (1 | (1] ()
$G2312-060400 e b Stop The Ring (O | ) | (1) | (D)
SG6146-050041 BRETMEX4 Screw M5x4 4) | (@) | (4) | (1)
$62312-060500 SEES Long Spacer (1 | (W | (1) | (D)
SG2312-060600 w®E Spring - (O | (|| )
SG12-005175-15 avil 3 Nut (O | @ | (1) | (D)
SG2312-060700 A Pin (| W | (1) | (D)
SG2312-061400 R Bt 7 R AT Short Screw 2) | @) | @) | 2
SG2312-060800 A E Cover (O | @ | 1) | (D)
SG2312-060900 VIDABCE L Pin (1 | (W | (1) | (D)
SG2312-061000 % Short Connecting Rod (O | ) | (1) | (D)
SG12-305144-15 BH Gasket 2) | @) | @) | (2
SG2312-061100 R Cam (1| W | (1) | (D)
$G2312-061200 LR Mounting Board o (1) | ) | (1) ] )
S62319-04-02 L Motor (L | W ||
SG12-305224-15 kY Gasket (1| W | (1) | (D)
SG6351-061960 619/ 6%h 7&K Bearing 619/6 (O | ) | (1) | (D)
SG2312-061300 16 1 B0 P B o 3 AT Motor End Linkage (O | (1 | (1] (D)
SG6132-060101 FH AL 22 2% AR IR ETM6X 10 Screw M6x10 3 3 3 3
SG6132-050101 B HLEZ4TMEX 10 Screw M5x10 1) | (@ | @) | (W)
$G2312-060100 R JH 4 & Spacer 1 1 1 1
$G2312-040100 4R 5 i R Line board 1 1
SG6120-040061 SR EEEN ) Screw M4x6 2 2

38



DURKOPP
ADLER

Q.SKD% i ¥ Special Parts For SKD

39



DURKOPP

ADLER

Q.SKD% F ¥4 Special Parts For SKD

FE = , BE AMT

NO. = REF NO. 2T DESCRIPTION SKD
R-1 SG2319-042100 SKDil 2k B 4 Over The Line vertical Plate For SKD. 1
R-2 SG2319-140900 SKD_F 1) J) 22 Upper Cutter Holder For SKD. 1
R-3 $62319-027400 KD 82 72 7 BAR Left Cover Plate Of Front Cover Housing For KD. 1
R-4 SG2312-021600 SKDHT [T4R Front Door Panel For SKD. 1
R-5 SG2319-042203 SKDi £ #4520 £ Transversal Tube Assembly For SKD. 1
R-6 SG0301-312203 TR A A (25 Rolling Disc Assembly(wire Rack) 1
R-7 SG2319-024703 E3-SKD%% & 411 Sewing Table Module For E3-SKD. 1
R-8 SG2319-216103 SKDI% A 7 244 Cloth Feed Tooth Module For SKD. 1
R-9 SG2319-206100 E3-SKDEF# Needle Plate For E3-SKD. 1
| SG2319-205200 TUHE A8 BT Needle Plate ForE-SKD.. .~ _  _ . _  _ . _  _  _ . _ _ | .1  _
R-10 [SG2319-101303 SKD#5 &1 44 240 4 Bent Needle Frame Module For SKD. 1
R-11 [S62319-101500 SKDHj 25 £t Forward Bending Needle For SKD. 1
R-12 [SG2319-101600 SKDJ& %5 £t Back Bending Needle For SKD. 1
R-13 [SG2319-027200 SKD#F £ FE 4 Bracket For Needle Guard For SKD. 1
R-14 |SG2319-101800 SKDRT 4 £ (277042) Front Guard Pin For Skd.(277042) 1
R-15 |SG2319-101700 SKDHI 74t (277041) Back Guard Needle For Skd.(277041) 1
R-16 [SG2319-027000 SKD_b 25 £ 3 B 5 42 )i Guide Holder For The Upper Needle Pin Slider For SKD. 1
R-17 [SG2319-027100 KDJ% Sk [ 5 Ji Fixed Bracket For The Bibcock For KD. 1
R-18 |[x KD 3k Bibcock For KD. 1
IR-19 [SG6128-040101 Ji FAOBAT G ) | ScrewM4x10 2
R-20 [SG2319-130303 SKDHJ £ 7] Knife For SKD. 1
R-21 |SG2319-225203 SKDJE i 41 1 Presser Foot For SKD. 1
R-22 |SG2319-090600 SKD_F- 25 £ il Up Curved Needle Shaft For SKD. 1
R-23 [SG2319-032000 SKDHY 25 &1 42 4 Bend The Shaft Of The Front Needle Holder For SKD. 1
R-24 |[SG2319-047203 SKDT £k ™ %6 e 2k L 4L 4 1 | Wire Winding Cam Bracket Component For SKD. 1
R-25 [SG2321-025800 S5 HE R % The Rubber Plug On The Top 1
R-26 |SG2319-047300 SKDit £k 44 Over The Line Hook For SKD. 1
R-27 |SG2321-157100 JIN Y Small Fuel Tank 1
R-28 |SG11-10380520-01 T OGRS AT Screw (2)
R-29 |[SG2319-01-25-07 Rt AR LightEye (D
R-30 [SG6112-030081 TR 5 A Sk R AT Screw M3X8 1
R-31 [SG2319-026601 SKDEF R | #e Heel 1
R-32 |SG6132-040121 Pyl ) Screw M4X12 2
R-33 [S62319-01-25-08 = RORIR LightEye (D
R-34 [SG6213-090061 T8 U0 Sk 0B AT Screw SM9/64-40X6 (D
R-35 |SG6215-090081 T [ Sk 4T Screw SM9/64-40X8 @))

sk MRAE AN FHLR E AN F A, RAR S Hpa

*%: Part Selection Varier By Model, See Page 41 For Specifics.

40



DURKOPP

ADLER
R.HL & X $t L ¢H Model and needle group

WVM%& 071000-22009S | 005650-91£29S| 008101-61£29 | 00£101-61£295| 000950-61£29S | 002550-61£20S | 00911 1-61£Z9S| 0080¥1-61€ZDS| 005L0L-61€29S| 009101-61£29S - £02522-61€298 [€01912-61€208 [ool90z-6lezds| § | §  [10-0€95TI-TTL8
m*_._m_ 081000220058 | 008850-61£295 001 150-61£255 | 000150-61£79s| 000950616295 | 002650-61€29S | 00ZL¥L-61£29S| 001 LY 1-61£Z0S|000L01-61€29S| 000Z0L-91EZIS | 08EZ60-6LETDS | £0Z9ZL-61ETDS [E02G1Z-61€298 [00L002-91ezas| S | CXS |L0O-OVSLEL-vP.8
?M\v th | 0v1000-£2009 | 009650-916795001 150616798 | 000150-61£295| 000950-6 16785 | 00/650-616795 | 009171-61£20S| 00807 1-6162S| 008001-61E29S| 000560-61E29S | 00EZ60-61€29S | £0092C-61£TIS |£0012-61€29S [00£90C-91LECOS G | TXE |10-0e€9¢€L-VPL8
._M%Imv“ 081000-£20a9S | 00S£50-91£2DS|001 150-61£ZDS | 000150-61£29S| 000950-61€79S | 00£550-61€79S | 00LL¥71-61£ZDS| 00LLYL-61£29S| 000L0L-61E£2IS| 000ZOL-91ELIS | 08EC60-61ECIS | £00LLC-61ECDS |€0CG1C-61ECIS [00L502-61€T9S| G S 10-06SGZ1-91/8
AMEN_“T 0V 1L000-L20a9S | 00S£50-91£29S|001 150-61£29S | 000150-61£29S| 000950-61€29S | 00£550-61£29S | 0091771-61£ZDS| 0080V L-61E2IS| 008001-61€2IS| 00L00L-61EZIS | 00EC60-61EZIS | £01GCT-61E2IS |E0LGLT-61ETIS [009502-61€29S| G S 10-0€GSZ1-91/8
._M*AMW& 0V1000-22009S | 005£50-61£29S]001150-61£29S | 000150-61£29S| 000950-61€Z9S | 002550-61€29S | 009 1¥1-61£2DS| 0080 L-61EZHS| 008001-61€ZDS| 00L00L-61ETIS | 00ETE0-6LETDS | £00STT-61EZDS |E00G1Z-61ETHS (00550C-61€2DS| G € 10-0€GECL-91/8
‘_M.WVR 0%71000-£2009S| 00¥€S0-12ECHS - — 000950-61£29S | 00£550-61£29S | 00L1¥1-61£29S| 00L1YL-61€2DS - 000560-61€29S | 00E€C60-61€CIS | €0LYCC-61€TIS |€0LY7LC-61ETIS [00S¥0Z-61€TDS| V7 [4 10-0¥vZCl-¥1.8
?Wh‘.w& 011000-£2009S| 007ES0-1ZETHS| — — 000950-61£Z9S | 00£550-61£29S | 0091771-61€29S| 0080% 1-61€ZDS — 000560-61£Z9S | 00£Z60-61EZDS | £00¥ZZ-61€29S [€00€12-61£ZDS 00V 10Z-61E2DS| ¥ ¢ |10-0evTZL-¥1.8
?Ws\v& 011000-£20a98 | 00££50-12€298 — — 000950-61€79S | 00£550-61€29S | 009171-61£ZDS| 0080V 1-61£29S - 00£001-61£298 | 00£260-61€29S | £0SETZ-61£ZDS 00€12-61€2DS 00SE0Z-61€29S| ¥ | —— [LO-0EVLLL-¥0L8

(1) 1skE | 060000-£2009S | 00EES0-1ZETOS - — 000950-61£29S | 00£550-61£2DS | 009117 1-61£29S| 0080Y1-61E€2DS - 00£001-61€ZYS | 00EC60-61E€TIS | €0LECT-61ETIS [E0LELC-6LETIS [009€02-61€29S| G 'L | — [L0-0LZL11L-¥0.L8

MS | ON

@ﬁﬂ% Amﬁﬂwzv m%_oz hwnw”wcﬂ_wmmv ﬁwm_swcy_:wsw rwmmuo mmmm“w mﬁmmm mwmw ,_ommmm__e f%;goo% m“m%wj , %Mw& Awwumcmmumm %wm%_v o q um%mw,_v

g PN | et | BRI = gl BeT e HEELR i mwtm.v; .
g8l
|
o (l
~ / 7S
D

41






DURKOPP
ADLER

DURKOPP ADLER GmbH
Potsdamer Str. 190

33719 Bielefeld

Germany

Phone: +49 (0) 521 925 00

Email: service@duerkopp-adler.com
www.duerkopp-adler.com

Manufacturer:

ShangGong Sewing Machinery
(Zhejiang) Co., Ltd.
P.R.CHINA

Subject to design changes - Part of the machines shown with additional equipment - Printed in Germany

©Durkopp Adler GmbH - Original Instructions - 7918 700801 - 00.0 - 01/2026



	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35
	页 36
	页 37
	页 38
	页 39
	页 40
	页 41
	页 42
	页 43
	页 44
	页 45
	页 46

